

Trigger warning: This brief contains the "N" Word
for purpose of legal analysis and argument.

See Footnote 6 for relevant material.

No. 20-1004

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT COLLIER,

Petitioner,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business
as Parkland Health & Hospital System,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOCIAL SCIENCE
EXPERTS, RACE EQUITY SCHOLARS, LAW
PROFESSORS, AND CIVIL RIGHTS ENTITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA HOLDER
LAW OFFICE OF LISA HOLDER
P.O. Box 65694
Los Angeles, CA 90065
(323) 683-6610

EJS of Counsel

EVA PATERSON
MONA TAWATAO
CHRISTINA ALVERNAZ
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
1939 Harrison St., Suite 818
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 288-8703

KELLY M. DERMODY*
DANIEL M. HUTCHINSON
EVAN J. BALLAN
MICHELLE A. LAMY
JESSICA A. MOLDOVAN
NIGAR A. SHAIKH
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Social Science
Experts, Race Equity Scholars, Law Professors, and
Civil Rights Entities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE N-WORD CREATES A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT BECAUSE IT ALTERS THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE WORKPLACE.....	6
A. Racist Acts and Invectives Cause Harm to Physical and Mental Health.	9
B. The N-word at Work is Qualitatively Different than Its Use Elsewhere Because of the Unique Importance of the Workplace.	16
C. Severity of the N-Word at Work Is Analogous to One Instance of Sexual Assault.....	16
D. The N-Word at Work Is Never a “Mere Utterance” Because It Can Psychologically Eviscerate Black Workers.	18
E. The N-Word Pervades the Workplace with the Disease of Racism.	19
F. The Reasonableness of an Accuser’s Perception of the N- Word Cannot Be Rejected as a Matter of Law.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE N-WORD AT WORK IS DISCRIMINATION AKIN TO A DEMOTION.	24
A. The N-Word Is a Badge of Slavery that Deconstructs and Diminishes African American Workers.....	25
B. Use of the N-Word Effectively Creates a Workplace Demotion.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 17
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Castleberry v. STI Grp.</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Cornwell v. Electra Cent. Credit Union</i> , 439 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Daniels v. Essex Group, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. L.A. Pipeline Constr. Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-840, 2010 WL 2301292 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2010)	15
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	6
<i>Ferris v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Firefighters Institute for Racial Equity v. City of St. Louis</i> , 549 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Gates v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chicago</i> , 916 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	5, 6
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 7
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Nuness v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 535 (D.N.J. 2018)	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	5
<i>Pace v. Southern Ry. Sys.</i> , 701 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Perry v. Slensby</i> , 815 Fed. App'x 608 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Phillips v. Mega Concrete Constr., LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-658-JDP, 2021 WL 214653 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 21, 2021)	3
<i>Redd v. N.Y. Div. of Parole</i> , 678 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Richardson v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Rodgers v. W.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rogers v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Shamsuddi v. Classic Staffing Servs.</i> , No. CV 19-3261, 2020 WL 7700184 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2020)	4
<i>Smelter v. S. Home Care Servs. Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
Other Authorities	
A. Brown, <i>African American Enslavement, Speech Act Theory, and the Law</i> , 23 J. African Am. Studies 162 (2019).....	19
Adam M. Croom, <i>How to Do Things With Slurs: Studies in the Way of Derogatory Words</i> , 33 Language & Communication 177 (2013), https://semanticsarchive.net/Archive/TI5NzIxN/How%20to%20do%20things%20with%20slurs%20Studies%20in%20the%20way%20of%20derogatory%20words.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<p>Andie Kramer, <i>Recognizing Workplace Challenges Faced By Black Women Leaders</i>, Forbes (Jan. 7, 2020), https://www.forbes.com/sites/andiekramer/2020/01/07/recognizing-workplace-challenges-faced-by-black-women-leaders/ .</p>	21
<p>Anna Brown, <i>Key Findings on Americans' Views of Race in 2019</i>, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 9, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/04/09/key-findings-on-americans-views-of-race-in-2019/</p>	23
<p>Ashleigh Shelby Rosette et al., <i>Why Do Racial Slurs Remain Prevalent in the Workplace? Integrating Theory on Intergroup Behavior</i>, 24 <i>Org. Sci.</i> 1402 (2013)</p>	20
<p><i>Black Women Disproportionately Experience Workplace Sexual Harassment, New NWLC Report Reveals</i>, Nat'l Women's Law Ctr. (Aug. 2, 2018), https://nwlc.org/press-releases/black-women-disproportionately-experience-workplace-sexual-harassment-new-nwlc-report-reveals/</p>	21
<p>C.A. Armstead et al., <i>Relationship of Racial Stressors to Blood Pressure Responses and Anger Expression in Black College Students</i>, 8 <i>Health Psych.</i> 541 (1989), https://doi.org/10.1037/0278-6133.8.5.541 ..</p>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Chad E. Forbes & Jordan B. Leitner, <i>Stereotype Threat Engenders Neutral Attentional Bias Toward Negative Feedback to Undermine Performance</i> , 102 <i>Biological Psych.</i> 98 (2014), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0301051114001525	14
Charles Lawrence III, <i>If He Hollers Let Him Go: Regulating Racist Speech on Campus</i> , 1990 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 431 (1990).....	3, 4
David R. Williams, <i>Stress and the Mental Health of Populations of Color: Advancing Our Understanding of Race-related Stressors</i> , 59 <i>J. Health & Soc. Behav.</i> 466 (2018), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6532404/	11, 12, 14
Elizabeth Strouder, <i>Why It's So Hard to Talk About the N-Word</i> , TEDx (Dec. 2019), https://www.ted.com/talks/elizabeth_stouder_pryor_why_it_s_so_hard_to_talk_about_the_n_word	12, 26
<i>Federal and State Court Cooperation: Reducing Bias</i> , Fed. Jud. Ctr., https://www.fjc.gov/content/337735/reducing-bias	24
H. McLaughlin et al., <i>The Economic and Career Effects of Sexual Harassment on Working Women</i> , 31 <i>Gender & Society</i> 333 (2017)....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
J.P. Harrell et al., <i>Physiological Responses to Racism and Discrimination: An Assessment of the Evidence</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 243 (2003)	9
James W. Collins et al., <i>Very Low Birthweight in African American Infants: The Role of Maternal Exposure to Interpersonal Racial Discrimination</i> , 94 Am. J. Pub. Health 2132 (2004).....	16
Jason Silverstein, <i>I Don't Feel Your Pain: A failure of empathy perpetuates racial disparities</i> , Slate (June 27, 2013), https://slate.com/technology/2013/06/racial-empathy-gap-people-dont-perceive-pain-in-other-races.html	20
Jeff Greenberg & Tom Pyszczynski, <i>The Effect of an Overheard Ethnic Slur on Evaluations of the Target: How to Spread a Social Disease</i> , 21 J. Experimental Social Psy. 61 (1985), https://arizona.pure.elsevier.com/en/publications/the-effect-of-an-overheard-ethnic-slur-on-evaluations-of-the-targ	26, 27
Jill D. Weinberg & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>Examining Empathy: Discrimination, Experience, and Judicial Decisionmaking</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 313 (2012)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Joseph A. Seiner, <i>The Trouble with Twombly: A Proposed Pleading Standard for Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1011 (2009).....	23
Kerri Lynn Stone, <i>Decoding Civility</i> , 28 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 185 (2013)10, 11	
Leora F. Eisenstadt, <i>The N-Word at Work: Contextualizing Language in the Workplace</i> , 33 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 299 (2012)	13
M. Guyll et al., <i>Discrimination and Unfair Treatment: Relationship to Cardiovascular Reactivity Among African American and European American Women</i> , 20 Health Psych. 315 (2001), https://doi.org/10.1037/0278-6133.20.5.315 ..	9
Mary Dunklin, <i>High Blood Pressure Increasingly Deadly for Black People</i> , Am. Heart Ass'n (July 13, 2020), https://www.heart.org/en/news/2020/07/13/high-blood-pressure-increasingly-deadly-for-black-people	10
Meagan Biwer, <i>Implicit Bias in the Judiciary: Confronting the Problem Through Normalization</i> , 7 Ind. J. L. & Soc. Equal. 264 (2019)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Meeting of June 20, 2016 Rebooting Workplace Harassment Prevention, EEOC v. A.C. Widenhouse, Inc.</i> (2016) (written testimony of Contonius Gill, Charging Party), https://www.eeoc.gov/meetings/meeting-june-20-2016-rebooting-workplace-harassment-prevention/gill	15
Melissa L. Breger, <i>Making the Invisible Visible: Exploring Implicit Bias, Judicial Diversity, and the Bench Trial</i> , 53 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1039 (2019)	22, 24
Michele Goodwin, <i>Nigger and the Construction of Citizenship</i> , 76 Temp. L. Rev. 129 (2003)	3, 4, 5
<i>Microaggression</i> , Oxford English Dictionary	18
N. Torres-Mackie, <i>How Racist Messages Harm Physical and Mental Health</i> , Psych. Today (Aug. 9, 2019), https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/underdog-psychology/201908/how-racist-messages-harm-physical-and-mental-health	12
Nathan Layne, <i>White Defendant Used Racial Slur After Shooting Ahmaud Arbery, Investigator Testifies</i> , Reuters (June 4, 2020), t.ly/OTxF	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
R.T. Carter et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of Racial Discrimination: Relationships to Health and Culture</i> , 11 <i>Race & Soc. Probs.</i> 15 (2019).....	9
R.T. Carter, <i>Racism and Psychological and Emotional Injury: Recognizing and Assessing Race-Based Traumatic Stress</i> , 35 <i>Counseling Psych.</i> 85 (2007).....	11
Rebecca Gibian, <i>Why Words Matter: The Neuroscience of Hate Speech</i> , Inside Hook (Nov. 1, 2018), https://www.insidehook.com/daily_brief/news-opinion/words-matter-neuroscience-hate-speech	19
Shari L. Kirkland, <i>The Effect of an Overheard Ethnic Slur on Defense Attorney Evaluations and Verdicts in a Mock Trial Situation</i> 16 (1985) (M.A. thesis, University of Arizona), https://repository.arizona.edu/bitstream/handle/10150/275372/azu_td_1326239_sip1_m.pdf?sequence=1	27, 28
Tori DeAngelis, <i>Unmasking “Racial Micro Aggressions”</i> , 40 <i>Am. Psych. Ass’n</i> 42 (2009), https://www.apa.org/monitor/2009/02/microaggression	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wizdom Powell Hammond et al., <i>Workplace Discrimination and Depressive Symptoms: A Study of Multi-Ethnic Hospital Employees, 2 Race & Soc. Probs.</i> 19 (2010)	11
